

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES

WESTROCK SERVICES, INC.

and

Case 10-CA-195617

GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS CONFERENCE OF
THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 197-M

BRIEF OF COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL

To the Honorable Robert Ringler, Administrative Law Judge

Matthew J. Turner
Kami Kimber
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND FACTS 1

 A. Respondent’s Business Operation 1

 B. Decertification Petition 2

III. THRESHOLD LEGAL ISSUES AND APPLICABLE LAW 4

 A. Credibility 4

 B. Agency Status of David Brooks and Earl Johnson..... 6

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Disparate Enforcement of Respondent’s Non-Solicitation Rule [Complaint ¶ 7]..... 7

 i. *Facts* 7

 ii. *Argument* 9

 B. Sheila Smith’s Solicitation of Taylor Walker [Complaint ¶ 8] 10

 i. *Facts*..... 10

 ii. *Argument* 11

 C. Randy Reed’s Promise to Jamie Ford [Complaint ¶ 11(a)]..... 14

 i. *Facts*..... 14

 ii. *Argument*..... 14

 D. Randy Reed’s Promises at Employee Meetings [Complaint ¶ 12(a)]..... 16

 i. *Facts*..... 16

 ii. *Argument*..... 17

 E. Randy Reed’s Promise to William Bearden [Complaint ¶ 11(b)]..... 20

 i. *Facts*..... 20

 ii. *Argument* 21

 F. Randy Reed’s Collected a Decertification Card [Complaint ¶ 9]..... 22

 i. *Facts*..... 22

 ii. *Argument*..... 22

 G. David Brooks and Earl Johnson Promise Benefits [Complaint ¶ 12(b)]..... 24

 i. *Facts*..... 24

 ii. *Argument*..... 27

 H. Scott Pulice Promises Benefits [Complaint ¶ 12(c)]..... 31

 i. *Facts*..... 31

 ii. *Argument* 32

 I. Randy Reed Interrogates Steve Brown [Complaint ¶13]..... 36

 i. *Facts* 36

 ii. *Argument* 38

 J. Respondent Provided More than Mere Ministerial Aid
 to the Union Decertification Efforts [Complaint ¶ 10]..... 40

V. CONCLUSION 41

APPENDIX I - PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

APPENDIX II - PROPOSED ORDER

APPENDIX III - (Proposed) NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advocate South Suburban Hospital,
 346 NLRB 209 (2006) 4, 12

American Wire Products,
 313 NLRB 989 (1994) 4, 12

Bakersfield Memorial Hospital,
 315 NLRB 596 (1994) 32

Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,
 335 NLRB 941 (2001) 15

Camaco Lorain Mfg. Plant,
 356 NLRB 1182 (2011) 38

Central Washington Hospital,
 279 NLRB 60 (1986) 40

Cooper Industries,
 328 NLRB 145 (1999) 6

Curwood, Inc.,
 339 NLRB 1137 (2003) enfd. in relevant part 397 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2005) 18, 32

D&F Industries,
 339 NLRB 618 (2003) 6, 29

DynCorp,
 343 NLRB 1197 (2004) 18

Etna Equipment & Supply Co.,
 243 NLRB 596 (1979) 34

Federal Stainless Sink Division,
 197 NLRB 489 (1972) 4, 12

Feldkamp Enterprises, Inc.,
 323 NLRB 1193 (1997) 15

Fiber Glass Sys.,
 298 NLRB 504 (1990) 38

Gateway Transportation Co.,
 193 NLRB 47 (1971) 4, 12

Georgia Rug Mill,
 131 NLRB 1304, fn. 2 (1961)..... 4, 12

Gold Standard Enterprises,
 234 NLRB 618 (1978) 4, 12

Government Employees (IBPO),
 327 NLRB 676 (1999) 6

Grede Plastics,
 219 NLRB 592 (1975) 17, 29, 35, 36

H.C. Thomson,
 230 NLRB 808 (1977) 5

Hearst Corp.,
 281 NLRB 764 (1986) enfd. mem. 837 F.3d 1088 (5th Cir. 1988), reh’g denied mem. 840 F.2d
 15 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 41

<i>Hi-Tech Cable,</i>	
318 NLRB 280 (1995) enfd, in pertinent part, 128 F.3d 271 (5 th Cir. (1997)	41
<i>Hotel & Restarurant Employees Local 11 v. NLRB,</i>	
760 F.2d 1006 (9 th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>In re Teledyne Advanced Materials,</i>	
332 NLRB 539 (2000)	10
<i>International Automated Machines,</i>	
285 NLRB 1122 (1987)	5, 12, 30
<i>Jensen Enter., Inc.,</i>	
339 NLRB 877 (2003)	10
<i>Libertyville Toyota,</i>	
360 NLRB 1298 (2014)	18, 19
<i>ManorCare Health Services,</i>	
356 NLRB 202 (2013)	39
<i>Mark Lines, Inc.,</i>	
255 NLRB 1435 (1981)	5, 10
<i>Michigan Products,</i>	
236 NLRB 1143 (1978)	18, 21, 29, 33
<i>Mickey Linen & Towel Supply,</i>	
349 NLRB 790 (2007)	12, 23, 40
<i>Multi-Ad Services,</i>	
331 NLRB 1226 (2000)	39
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.,</i>	
375 U.S. 405 (1964).....	33
<i>Orval Kent Food Co.,</i>	
278 NLRB 402 (1986)	10
<i>Pan-Oston Co.,</i>	
336 NLRB 305 (2001)	6, 7, 27, 28
<i>Parksite Group,</i>	
354 NLRB 801 (2009)	5
<i>Red Rock Co.,</i>	
84 NLRB	40
<i>Reliance Electric Co.,</i>	
191 NLRB 44 (1971) enfd. 233 Fed. Appx. 419 (6 th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Reno Hilton,</i>	
319 NLRB 1154 (1995)	18, 19
<i>Roosevelt Memorial Medical Center,</i>	
348 NLRB 1016 (2006)	5, 13, 30
<i>Rossmore House,</i>	
269 NLRB 1176 (1984)	38
<i>Royal Himmel Distilling Co.,</i>	
203 NLRB 370 (1973)	41
<i>Silver Spur Casino,</i>	
270 NLRB 1067 (1984)	40
<i>T.M.I.,</i>	
306 NLRB 499 (1992)	5

<i>Three Sisters Sportswear Co.,</i> 312 NLRB 853 (1993)	7
<i>Viacom Cablevision,</i> 267 NLRB 1141 (1983)	15, 17, 21, 29, 34, 35
<i>Washington Street Foundry,</i> 268 NLRB 338 (1983)	40
<i>Weiser Optical Co.,</i> 274 NLRB 961 (1985)	40
<i>Westminster Community Hospital, Inc.,</i> 221 NLRB 185 (1975)	17, 29
<i>Willamette Ind.,</i> 306 NLRB 1010 (1992)	10
Rules	
FRE 611	5
